

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5058/2013

(From the judgment and order dated 12/03/2013 in BA No.9594/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

SADRE ALAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(With application for bail and office report)

Date: 07/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raghavendra Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. V.S. Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Mala Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner has filed this Special Leave Petition against the order of the High Court refusing to grant bail to him after considering the materials in the case diary as pointed out by the State. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court at this stage. The S.L.P. is dismissed.

We are, however, told that the charges have been framed on 23rd June, 2013 after charge sheet has been filed before the trial court. In case, the petitioner files an application for regular bail before the trial court and the Court finds that the trial may not commence in the near future, it will be open for the trial court to consider the prayer for bail on its own merits without being influenced by the rejection of the bail by the High Court.

|  
| [KALYANI GUPTA]  
| COURT MASTER

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]  
| | COURT MASTER

|  
|  
|